

Freedom of Information request reference number: 8338.1

**Date of response:** 16/02/2024

## Request:

- \*\*Gas and Electricity Contracts: \*\*
- 1. Energy Provider
- 2. Annual Spend for each provider for the past 3 financial years.
- 3. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 4. Contract start date
- 5. Contract Expiry Date
- 6. Contract Review Dates
- 7. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title
- 8. Total Consumption of Gas, please provide me with the latest figure in cubic metres.
- 9. Total Consumption of Electricity (NHH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.
- 10. Total Consumption of Electricity (HH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.
- 11. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title at the very least

Energy Management System Contract(s) - Contract(s) relating to the organisation's energy management system. An energy management system (EMS) is a system of computer-aided tools used by operators of electric utility grids to monitor, control, and optimise the performance of the generation or transmission system.

Energy Management System Provider

- 1. Annual Spend
- 2. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 3. Contract Expiry Date
- 4. Contract start date
- 5. Contract Review Date
- 6. Contract Description A description of the services provided.
- 7. Brand of the software
- 8. Total number of meter points for electricity:
  - a. Non-Half Hourly (NHH) meter points
  - b. Half Hourly (HH) meter points
- 9. Total number of Gas meter points
- 10. Total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids
- 11. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

## Response:

Please see below response to each question in turn:

- 1. Energy Provider: Npower for electricity, and Corona for gas.
- 2. Annual Spend for each provider for the past 3 financial years.

2022/23 Gas -£1,372,521 Electric - £2,547,034

2021/22 Gas - £668,530 Electric - £1,567,308 2020/21 Gas - £724700 Electric - £1,554,204

- 3. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 4. Contract start date:
- 5. Contract Expiry Date:
- 6. Contract Review Dates
- 7. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

For questions 3-7 I would like to direct you to the London Datastore website which publishes information the Brigade routinely makes available to the public.

The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 requires the publication of the details of every contract, commissioned activity (including external consultants), purchase order, framework agreement and any other legally enforceable agreement with a value that exceeds £5,000. The London Fire Commissioner scheme of governance provides for tenders for purchases of £10,000 or more in value

The LFB current contracts list is updated quarterly and can be accessed via the following link: <a href="https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/lfepa-procurement-information---current-contracts">https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/lfepa-procurement-information---current-contracts</a>

The person responsible for each contract is the Head of the Department listed under '*Team Name*' in the contracts list. They can be contacted through the LFB telephone number 0208 555 1200.

8. Total Consumption of Gas, please provide me with the latest figure in cubic metres.

2022/23 - 21,080,470Kwh

- 9. Total Consumption of Electricity (NHH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.
- 10. Total Consumption of Electricity (HH), please provide me with latest figure in kWh for the past 3 financial years.

For questions 9 and 10 - NHH and HH 2020/21 - 11,493,841Kwh 2021/22 - 11,158,424Kwh 2022/23 - 10,643,895Kwh

11. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title at the very least -

The person responsible for each contract is the Head of the Department listed under '*Team Name*' in the <u>contracts list</u>. They can be contacted through the LFB telephone number 0208 555 1200.

Energy Management System Contract(s) - Contract(s) relating to the organisation's energy management system. An energy management system (EMS) is a system of computer-aided tools used by operators of electric utility grids to monitor, control, and optimise the performance of the generation or transmission system.

Energy Management System Provider

- 1. Annual Spend
- 2. Contract Duration (Including any extensions)
- 3. Contract Expiry Date
- 4. Contract start date
- 5. Contract Review Date
- 6. Contract Description A description of the services provided.
- 7. Brand of the software
- 8. Total number of meter points for electricity:
  - a. Non-Half Hourly (NHH) meter points
  - b. Half Hourly (HH) meter points

- 9. Total number of Gas meter points
- 10. Total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids
- 11. Contact details of the person responsible, including job title

For this second sections and questions 1-11, this would not be applicable to us as LFB are not operators of the grids or transmission systems.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/